Notice of Exemption

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife Central Region 1234 East Shaw Avenue Fresno, California 93710



State Clearinghouse Number: N/A

Project Title: TD1445449 Eagle Rock – Beverly 66kV M0-T2 Gabion Retaining Wall (Streambed Alteration Agreement No.1600-2020-0054-R5).

Project Location: The Project is located in an unnamed tributary to the Los Angeles River, approximately 0.4 mile northwest of the intersection of Ventura Freeway (California State Route 134) and Colorado Boulevard in Pasadena, Los Angeles County, State of California; Township 1 North, Range 12 West, Section 30, United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Quad Map Pasadena, SBB&M; Latitude 34.146750 North, Longitude -118.183657 West.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2020-0054-R5, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the applicant, Southern California Edison.

The Project will stabilize and prevent further erosion along the SCE tower M0-T2 footings. The Project includes the installation of a gabion retaining wall, two gabion cutoff walls, and mattress on the west side of tower and a soil cement berm and energy dissipater around the eastern side of the tower to deter further erosion.

Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: Southern California Edison

Exempt Status:
☐ Statutory Exemption.
☐ Categorical Exemption. Type – Class 1 (b); California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 1530

Reasons why project is exempt: The Project includes the repair, maintenance, or minor alterations of existing public or private structures involving negligible or no expansion of use. No trees will be removed. The Project will not have significant environmental impacts if it is completed under the protective features of Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2020-0054-R5.

CDFW Contact Person: Benessa Galvan (Senior Environmental Scientist Specialist); (559) 243-4014 extension 225.

Signature: DocuSigned by:	6/16/2021
Julie A. Vance, Regional Manager	
Date received for filing at OPR:	<u> </u>